Nebraska law.
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LEGISLATIVE EILL 681
Approved ty the Governor April 13, 1974
Introduced ry Simgsor, 46

AN AC1 tc auend sections 20-113, 53-117, 53-135.01, and
53-179, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nekraska,
1943, and sections 20-134, 53-112, and 53-124,
Revised Statutes Sugplement, 1973; tc [prcvide
for civil rights ordinances or resolutions
more comprehensive than state law; tc fprcvide
for revocaticn ¢t certain ligqucr licenses for
prescrited viclaticns; tc prchitit
discrirination tased cn sex; to tprcvide for
expenses of members of the Nekraska Ligquor
Ccortrol Cormission; to provide additional
powers for the commission; to change the
renewal tire for class C 1licenses; tc make
certain acts unlawful; to provide an operative
date; and to repeal the original sections.

Be it enacted Lty the people of the State cf Nektraska,

Section 1. That section 20-113, Feissue Revised
Statutes of Nekraska, 1943, te amended to read as
fcllows:

20-113. Any ircorgorated city may enact
ordinances, and any county may adopt resclutions, which
are sukstantially eguivalent to sections 20-1C5 to 28-125
24-143, 48-1102, and U4€-1116,__QoL which aLe___nore

corprehensive than_such_sectigps _ip__the _Eprctecticn _of
civil rights. Certified copies of such ordirances or
resolutions shall te transritted to the commission. When
the comrission determines that any such city cr ccunty
has enacted an ordinance or adopted a resoclution that 1is
sukstantially equivalent to sections 20-105 tc 26-42%
20-143, 4€-11C2, and 48-1116, oL _is__DOIE _comprehensive
than_such_sectiops_in the rrotection of civil rights, and
has estatlished an agency to adrinister such crdinance or
resolution, the commission shall thereafter refer all
complaints arising im such city or county tc the
aprropriate local agency; Provided, that all ccrplaints
arising within a city shall te referred to the
apprLopriate agency in such city when toth the city and
the county in which the city is located have estatlished
agencies pursuant to this section. When the corrmission
refers a corplaint to a local ayency, it shall take nc
further action on such corplaint if the 1lccal agency
proceeds prerptly to handle such coerplaint pursuant to
the local ocrdinance or resolution. If the cormission
deterrines that a local agency is nct handling a
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coarlaint with reascnatle gprcemptness, or that the
protection of the rights of the rarties or the interests
of justice requires such action, the coemrissicn ray
regain jurisdiction cf the corrlaint and fproceed tc
hapdle it in the same panner as other ccmplairts which
are not referred to local agencies.

Apy club_which has_teen issued a_licerse _Ly _the
Belraska ligquer Control Ccsmission
dispepse alcgho
if__it _shall discripipate _Ltecause _of __race, __cclcL,

Ieligion, sex, or_natiopal origin in_the _sale, _SELVilds
or_dispensing_of alcoholic liguor to adny rerscn whe is__a
guest of a mewber of _such _clut, __The _rrccedure _for
Levocation shall te as_prescrited ip_sections 53-1,114_tc
:23:_14.1.19:

Sec. 4. That section 20-134, Fevised Statutes
Supplement, 1973, Lke amended to read as fcllows:

20-134., Any person who directly or indirectly
refuses, withhclds from, denies, or attespts tc refuse,
witbhold, or deny, to any other fperson any cf the
accommodations, advantages, facilities, services, or
Frivileges, or who segregates any person in a ¢place of
putlic accorrodation on the tasis of race, creed, cclor,
sex, religion, national origin, or ancestry, shall te
guilty of discriminatcry practice and shall te sutject tc
the penalties of sections 20-132 to 20-143,

Sec. 3. That secticn 53-112, PRevised Statutes
Sugplerent, 1973, re amended to read as fcllous:

53-11z. Each wmeslker of the <ccrmrissior chall
receive an annual salary of not tc exceed twelve thousand
five hundred dcllars, tc te fixed Lty the Governcr,
Fayatle wmonthly apd _in_ _addition _necessary __e
ipcurred cp Lehalf of the commission. The salary cf the
secretary of the cosmission shall te fixed Lty the
commission, payatle ponthly. A1l clerks, inspectcrs, and
eeployees of the comrission shall receive 1eascnatle
comgensation in an amount fixed ty the ccrriscsicon,

sutject to the approval in writing of the Goverror.

Sec. M4, That section 53-117, Feissue Fevised
Statutes of \Nelraska, 1943, tLte amended to read as
follows:

53-117. 1The commission shall have the fcllowing

powers, functions and duties: h To receive
applications for and to issue and revoke licenses tc
panufacturers, distritutors, nonkeverage users,

retailers, railroads, including owners and lessees of
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sleeping, dining and cate cars, airlines, and tcats, in
accordance with the provisions of this act; (2) tc fix Ly
regulations the standards of manufacture of alcchclic
liquors not irconsistent with federal lawe 1ir order to
insure the use of proper ingredients and methcds in the
pmanufacture and distritution thereof; and to estatlish
rules, not inccnsistent with federal laws, for the proger
lateling of containers or tarrels, casks or other tulk
containers or rottles of alcoholic ligucr wanufactured or
sold in this state; it is intended Ly this grant of the
power to adopt rules and regulations, that the comrission
shall te clothed with troad discretionary rowers to
govern the traffic in alcoholic liquors, and tc¢ enforce
strictly all the provisions of this act in the interest
aof sanitation, purity of products, truthful
representations and honest dealings in such ranner as
generally will promote the pullic health and welfare; and
all such rules and regulations shall Le atsolutely
tinding upon all 1licensees and enforceakle ty the
cormission through the Fower of susypensicn or
carcellation of licenses, except that all rules and
regulations of the commission atfecting a Class H, Class
3 or a cluk possessing any form cf retail license shall
have egual application tc all such licenses or shall te
void; (3) to call upon other administrative departrents
of the state, county and nmunicipal gecvernrents, county
sheriffs, city police departments, village marshals,
peace officers and upcn prosecuting officers for such
information and assistance as it may deem necessary in
the performance of its duties; (4) to reconsend to local
governing todies rules and regulations, nct inconsistent
with law, for the distritution and sale of alcohclic
liquors throughout the state; {5) to sukrit to the
Governor annually on or refore Decetlter 15, reports of
its official acts and recommendations; (6) to imspect, or
cause ta Le inspected, any prerises where alcoholic
liguors are manufactured, distrituted or sold gapd__where
sold _op ap_uplicensed _presise _OoI _on__aLy _ELEER i

yiclation of law, to Erind_ap action to enjoii the use of
the property for such purpgse; (7) to hear and determine
appeals from orders of a local governing tody in
accordance with the provisions of this act, as
hereinafter set forth; (8) in the conduct of any hearing
authorized to te held ty the cormission, to e€examine, or
cause to te examined, under oath, any licensee, and to
exarine or cause to Le examined the tcoks and records of
such licensee; to hear testimony and take procf material
for its information in the discharge of its duties
hereunder; and to administer or cause to te adoinistered
oaths; (9) to investigate the administraticn cf laws in
relatiaon to alccholic ligqucrs in this and otter states,
and to recommend from tire to time to the Gcvernor and
through him to the Legislature of this state, amendments
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to this act; and (10) to receive, account tor and turn
over to the state treasurer state license feces and taxes
provided for in this act.

Memters of the cormission and all fersans
appointed Eky them tc the office cf =storekeeper or
inspector, as hereafter gprovided, shall Le apgcinted
deputy state sheriffs Lty the Governor, ard, ugon
qualitying for such cffice, shall possess all tle jcwers
which attach to such cffice, excert that their fowers and
duties shall te restricted to the enforcerent of this
act. For any duties as deputy state sherifts ttey =shall
not receive any additicnal ccmpensation.

Sec. 5. That section 53-124, FKevised Statutes
Suprlerent, 1973, ke amended tc read as fcllows:

53-124. At the time application is made to the
conrission for a license of any <class, the argplicant
shall pay the fee hereinafter fprovided. The fees for
annual licenses finally issued ty the cormissior shall te
as follaows:

(1) For a license tc ranufacture alcohcl and
Slei NS o5 G650 08 0.0 0 el K OGS0 g

(2) For a license to manufacture leer ard wine:

A. EBeer, regardless of alcoholic content:
fa) 1 to 1CC karrel daily capacity, or any
Fart therecf ec.ceeccceasccsccccceneas. $100.00
(E) 100 to 15C tarrel daily capacity

veeeemmsesacsssaseseastecenscacannn 200.0¢C
(c) 15C to 2C0 rarrel daily carpacity
cevsesecsssssstesescancnencnccanean 350.00
(d) 20C to 30C tarrel daily capacity
sesectvscttanccisncsosansaasecane 5C0.60
(e) 300 tc U400 tarrel daily capacity
esacesaamansscacsssatesacecsavssen e 650.CC
(f) 4CO0 ta SC0 tarrel daily cagpacity
olafelobele ol b o¥elatatol el diate Shate) o) ol sl cRatafelelalche al o 7C0.00
{g) SCC tarrel daily caracity, or ncre
esseesasssessscaccacasnscsecnncnnaes EJC.CUS
E WiN€S ceuacecccncnssnscscscncansns $25C.C0;

Provided, the words daily caracity, as wused herein,
chall mean the average daily tarrel [producticn fcr the
previous twelve sonths of wnmanufacturing cperaticr; angd
prgyided further, if no such tasis for ccrpariscn exists,
the manufacturirg licensee shall pay in advance fcr the
first year's operation a fee of five hundred dollars;
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(3)

(4)

Alcchclic liguor distritutor's license, for
the first and each additional whclesale
distrituting place of Lusiness operated in
this state Ly the same licersee and
wholesaling or jokting alccholic liguors,
exCept Leer suesveascncsasssmannnses $5C0.C0;

Feer distritutorts 1license, for the first
and each additional wholesale distrituting
place of tusiness operated in this state Ly
the same licensee and wholesaling or Jjckting
E€EEL ONlY sacecsoscscesncanscssanasas$250.003

Fcr a retailer's license:

Beer cnly, within the corporate limits of
cities and villages, for consumption on the
premises, regardless of alcchclic content,
the sum of ten dollars in villages of five
hundred gopulation or less; twenty-five
dcllars in villages cr cities, as the case
nmay te, having a population of more than five
hundred inbatitants and nct mcre than
tventy-five hundred inhatitants; fifey
dollars in cities havirg a populaticn of wore
than twenty-five hundred inhatitants and less
than ten thousard inhabitants; and one
hundred dollars in cities having a population
of ten thousand inhatitants or more;

Beer only, fcr consupmgtion coff the prenises,
regardless of alcchalic content, sales in the
original packages cnly, the sum of
tventy-five dcllars;

Alcoholic liguors within the ccrpcrate limits
of cities and villages, for consurption on
the premises and off the premises, sales in
original packages only, the sum of two
hundred and fifty dcllars; Erovided, this
license held ty a nonprofit ccrporatiorn shall
te restricted to consusption cn the Fpremises
only;

Alcoholic liquors, including keer, regardless
of alcoholic content, within the ccrpcrate
limits of cities and villages, for
consumption off the prepises, sales in the
original packages only, the sum of cne
hundred and fifty dollars;

Alcoholic 1liguors without the corgorate
lirits of cities and wvillages, in counties
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penticned in section 53-127, for consumrption
off the premises, <sales in thke criginal
packages only, not less than onme hurdred and
fifty dollars for each license;

Eeer only, regardless ot alcoheclic content,
without the corporate limits of cities and
villages, for consurption on the F[rerises,
nct less than twenty-five dcllars for each
license, the precise amount in each case tao
ke such sux as shall equal the amcunt of
license fee herein fixed plus the «cccupation
tax fixed Lty ordinance, if any, in the
pearest inccrpcrated city or village in the
sage county;

Alcoholic 1liquors without the ccrpcrate
limits of cities or wvillages in existing
privately-owned recreaticn areas, on which
are located hotels or motels to te licensed
ir which twenty-five cr mare rcoms are used
for the sleeping accorsodations cf guests and
having ore cr mcre putlic dining roces where
peals are served and which are of sufficient
size to serve at least one hundred patrons,
which recreaticnal areas shall have, after
licensing, a principal Ltusiness [purpase or
purposes other than the sale cf alcchclic
ligquors and have at least one hundred sixty
acres of real estate of the area under
ccntiguous single ownership or leacse, for
consumgtion on the frremises ard cff the
prexises, sales in original rpackages only,
the sum of twc hundred fifty dcllars. The
cogmission shall first find that the proposed
licensed premises are a part cf an existing
recreational area cf =substantial size and
operation and that such area does, in fact,
have a recreational Fpurpose; =suksequent to
this finding the cormission shall then
determine that the issuarce of the vproposed
license would te in the putlic interest;

Alcoholic liquors, including leer, issued to
a ncnprofit ccrporation, for consurpticn cn
the premises, which 1license shall not te
issued to any corporation auttorized Ly law
to receive a license under the prcvisicns cf
sukdivision {9) Ca of this cecticn;
Ercvided, that this prcvision shall nct argly
when the nonprofit ccrroration shall te ogpen
for sale of alcohclic 1liquors, including
teer, for consurptiaon on the rpremises not
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more than two days in any week:

{a) Within the corporate limits of cities and
villages, for consumption on the
premises, regatdless ct alcchclic
content, the sum ct twenty dcllars inp
villages ot five hundred ¢populaticn or
less; fifty dcllars 1ir villages or
cities, as the case may ke, having a
paopulaticn of mcre thar five hurdred

inhatitants and not rore than
twenty-five hundred inhabitants; one
hundred dollars in «cities laving a

populaticr of wrore than teventy-five
hundred inhatitants and 1less than ten
thousand inhakitants; ard twc hundred
dollars in cities having a pcpulaticn of
ten thousand inhatitants or nore; and

(t) Without the corporate limits cf <cities
and villages, for consumption on the
fremises, not less than twc hundred
tifty dollars for each license, the
precise amount in each case to te such
sul das shall equal the arount of license
fee herein fixed plus the occupaticn tax
fixed Lty ordinance, if any, in the
nearest incorporated city or village in
the sasme county; Frovided, that if the
incorporated city or village dces not
have an occupation tax for norprefit
corporation licenses, then the licensee
shall pay an arount equal to a class C
license occupation tax fc¢r suck city or
village; apd_ _rrovided __furtper, the
applicatle fee shall te gpaid ty the
agplicant or licensee, as the case @may
te, directly to the «city or wvillage
treasurer in the case ct class A, C and
R (a) licenses; directly to the city or
village treasurer in the case cof class E
licenses within the ccrporate limits of
cities and wvillages, directly to the
county treasurer in the case of class E
and H (t) licenses outside of the
ccrporate lirits of cities ard villages;
directly to the cormission in the case
of class T and E licenses; ard directly
to the county treasurer in the case of
class F and G licenses;

{(€) For a railroad 1iCeNEe ceeecceassssa $1CC.CO
and $1.00 for each duplicate;
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(7) Fcr a toatiny 1iCeNS€ cececavsonscns ¢ 5C.C0

{€) For a nonteverage user's license:

CHIAISS. 1| o alin =fafolale chbiu atalola stale)elstalslston SEE £.C0
ClasSS 2 essssssssasscessssanacnces 25.00
ClaES 3 cecesccsacsssccsscssevennne 5C.C0
ClasSS U wewsssssasssssnsssssannans 100.C0O
ClasSS 5 eseassessscssssasanssssnsns 25C.CC;

(9) Ecttle clulk 1iCeNSE cacevvacscacoas $250.00
in any ccunty having a populaticno cf less
than five thousand five hundred inhatitants,
and $500.00 in any county having a pcrulation
of five thousand five hundred inhaktitants or
mcre; Frovided, that no such license shall te
jesued within the ccrporate limits cf any
city or village when a license as provided in
sutdivision (5) €. of this secticn bas Feen
issued in such city or village; and

(10) For an airline license .eeecscccess. £10C.C0

and $£1.00 for each duplicate.
The license year, unless ctherwise provided ir this act,
shall cornence on May 1 of each year and shall end or the
fcllowing April 30, _gxcept for _class _C__licepses _which

shall_coppence on_Novepter 1 of each year_and__shall _end
license shall re issued for a sum less than the amcunt of
the annval license fee as fixed in this cection,
regardless of the time when the applicaticr fcr such
license shall have teen made.

Sec. 6. 1hat section 53-135.01, Reissue Fevised
Statutes of Netraska, 1943, te armended to read as
follows:

3-135.01. 1The city or village clerk or the
county clerk, as the case nmay te, shall cause to te
putlished in a legal newspapetr in ox cf gereral
circulaticn in suck city, village, or county, as the case
ray te, one time tetween February 20 and March £ of each
year, individual nctice of the tight cf automatic rerewal
cf each retail liqucr and Leer license, _excert _gclass__C
licepses_which_shall ke putlished Letween _the_ _dates__of
Bugust 20 _and__ceptesker _5 _of_ _each _year, fcr which
provision is made in sutdivisicn {9) of <cection S3-1.4,
within such city, village or ccurty, as thke case ray ke,
in the fcllowing form:

NCTICE CF RENEWAL
CF RETAIL LICUCK LICENSE
Notice is herety given that fpursuant tc section
£3-135.01 1ligucr licepse may ke autcmatically
Lenewed fcr one year frorm #ay 1, 19...., gL _Ngcuerter
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Ja-d9assan for the following retail liqucr licensee,
to wit:

(Name of licensee) (Address of licensed prerises)
Notice is herely given that written Frotests toc the
issuance of autormatic renewal of license vway tLe
filed ky any resident of the city (village or
county, as the case may te) on or kefore Prarch 15,
19...., cL_Sertemter 15, 19..4., in the cffice of
the city (village or county, as the case ray tLe)
clerk; that in the event Frotests are filed ty three
or more such persens, hearing will te had to

determine whether continuation of said license
should re allowed.
(Narne)

City (village or county, as the case may le) Clerk

The city, village or county clerk, as the case
ray ke, shall file or cause to te filed with the Nekraska
Liquor Control Corgission frcof of putlicaticn of said
nctices on or tefore Farch 12 or__Sertenter 12 of each
year.

In the event written protests are filed Ly three
€I more residents of the city, village or ccunty, as the
case may te, ayainst said license, the city, village or
county clerk, as the case may te, shall deliver the same
tc the local governing tody who shall thereupon groceed
in the manner set forth in secticn 53-135 to recguire said
licensee to sutmit an apfplication.

sec, 7. That section 53-179, Reissue FRevised
Statutes of NKetraska, 1943, te arended to read as
follows:

53-179. {1) Nc person shall sell at r1etail or
dispense any alcoholic ligquor on the day ct any electicn,
including any privary election, within the toundaries of
any pclitical sutdivision when the election is cne in
which all of the electors of such political sutdivision
mway participate in the voting, during the hours the pclls
are open within the pclitical sutdivision in which such
election is teing held.

{2) bo alcohelic liquors, includirg teer, shall
ke sold at retail or dispensed on the first day c¢f the
week, corronly called Sunday, Letween the hours of one
o'clock a.m. Sunday and six o'clock a.r. Surday. No
alcoholic liquors for consumption on the premises, excert
teer, shall ke scld at retail cr dispensed on the first
day of the week, cormonly called Sunday, tetween the
hours of six c'clock a.r. Sunday and six o'clock [.m.
Sunday; and no alcoholic liquors for consupption off the
premises, excefpt teer, shall te sold at retail or
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dispensed on the first day of the week, ccrrcnly called
sunday, Ltetween the hours of six c'clock a.r, <Sunday and
tvelve o'clock midnight Sunday; Proyided, that such
lipitations shall not apply after twelve o'clcck ncon on
sunday to a licensee which is a rcngrofit ccrgporaticn as
defined in section 53-103 and is the holder of a license
issued under the provisions of either sutdivisicn (5) C.
or sutdivision (5) H. of section 53-124 Ekut such
licensee shall not sell or dispense ligucrs cn ucre than
six days each week. The permissitle hcurs for the sale
of alcoholic liquors, including teer, at retail or the
dispensing therecf on Sunday, if allowed, ty cther than a
ponprofit corporation licensee, within the corporate
limits of cities and villages, shall e governed Ly
ordinance of the local gcverning tody; and cutside the
corporate limits of cities and villages, as shall te
deterrined ty resclution of the county toard as vprcvided
more fully in suksection {(3) hereocf.

{3) No alcoholic liquors, includirg leer, shall
te sold at retail or dispensed on secular days letween
one o'clock a.z. and six o'clock a.m.; Prgvided, that
the local governing tody c¢f any city cr village, in
respect to the licensees within the ccrporate lirits of
cities or villages, or the county toard, 1in resprect to
licensees cutside the corporate 1limits of cities ot
villages, may require closing prior to one o'clock a.nm.
by ordinance or resolution on any day, including Sundays.

sell _alcobolic liquor at retail to allgw algobolic liguor
iD_cpen_ccptainers_to _remain _or__re _ip _possessicr__of
control of apy persop for purposes of _cchsumption _after
gne_fifteen o'clock a.m. __opn__any__dayi Erovided, that
where apy_city or_village provides Ly law_fcr ag _sarliet
clasing_bour, the provisiops _of _this_ _subsection _shall
Lecoxe cffective fifteen miputes after such closipg hour.

44y 45) Nothing in this section shall ke
construed to prohikit licensed premises from Leirg cpen
for other tusiness on days and hours during which the
sale or dispensing of alcoholic liquor is prchitited Lty
this section.

Sec. &. Section
teccne operative_ on Pay 1, 1973

sec. 9. 1That criginal sections 20-113, £3-117,
53-135.01, and 53-179, Reissue FRevised Statutes of
Netraska, 1943, and sections 20-134, 53-112, and £3-124,
Revised Statutes Supplewment, 1973, are tegpealed.
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